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QUESTION 13.1: 
 
Did Gas Acquisition operate under the terms of a MILC during January 2013? 
 
 
RESPONSE 13.1: 
 
No 



 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 

NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
 (A.13-12-013) 

 

(13TH DATA REQUEST FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COALITION) 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 2 

 
 
 
 
QUESTION 13.2: 
 

 
13.2 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” did SoCalGas/SDG&E allocate 

SRMA costs for the months of November 2012 through March 2013 to core 
customers? 

13.2.1 Please provide the amount of the SRMA costs for each of those months that 
were allocated to core customers. 

13.2.2 Please provide the amount of the SRMA costs for each of those months that 
were allocated to noncore customers. 

 
 
RESPONSE 13.2: 
 
13.2     No.  SoCalGas has not amortized in rates the SRMA costs for the months of 
November 2012 through March 2013 to core and noncore customers.  SoCalGas 
requires Commission approval of SRMA costs prior to recovery in rates.  On October 1, 
2013, SoCalGas filed Advice No. (AL) 4547 for its 2013 Annual Compliance Report on 
Utility System Operator’s Southern System Reliability Purchases and Sales covering the 
period of September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013.  The Commission approved AL 
4547 on March 17, 2014; therefore, SoCalGas will include these costs in its Annual 
Regulatory Account Balance Update for Rates AL filing to be effective January 1, 2015. 
 
13.2.1 See Response 13.2. 
 
13.2.2 See Response 13.2. 
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QUESTION 13.3: 
 
13.3 If Gas Acquisition did operate under the terms of a MILC during January 2013: 
13.3.1 Please identify which MILC Gas Acquisition was operating under.   
13.3.2 Please identify any days that Gas Acquisition triggered the non-performance 

provision of the MILC. 
13.3.3 If Gas Acquisition triggered the non-performance provision of the MILC for any 

day in January, please identify the amount of January 2013 SRMA costs that 
were allocated to the core. 

 
 
RESPONSE 13.3: 
 
13.3 N/A – Response to 13.1 is “No” 
 
13.3.1 See Response 13.3 
 
13.3.2 See Response 13.3 
 
13.3.3 See Response 13.3 
 
 
 
 
 


